RESOLUTION 2017 – 230

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING CHEYENNE WOODS AS A LEGAL INTERN TO THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL COURT FOR THE SUMMER OF 2017

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has been advised by the Honorable Philip M. Miller, Municipal Court Judge for the Township of Barnegat that a resident of Barnegat Township, Cheyenne Woods, has applied for a position as an unpaid intern assigned to the Municipal Court for the summer of 2017; and

WHEREAS, the resume of Cheyenne Woods has been reviewed by the Township Committee and is on file at the office of the Township Clerk, and indicates an extremely exemplary educational experience through Barnegat Township High School, Ocean County College and Stockton University; and

WHEREAS, Cheyenne Woods will graduate from Stockton University as of December 2017, and is considering a legal career; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of Cheyenne Woods will be at no cost to the Township in as much as she will be paid no salary nor receive any benefits from the Township or its taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, the Township finds that the request of Judge Miller is appropriate, fair and reasonable, and is in the best interest of the taxpayers and this resident, Cheyenne Woods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 13th day of June, 2017, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Cheyenne Woods is hereby appointed as an unpaid legal intern for the summer of 2017 to work with the Barnegat Township Municipal Court Administrator and the Honorable Philip M. Miller, Judge of the Barnegat Township Municipal Court.

2. The appointment of Cheyenne Woods will be without pay and without benefits.

3. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, the Township Clerk and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.

4. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

a.) Honorable Philip M. Miller, Judge of the Barnegat Township Municipal Court;

b) Honorable Albert Bille, Mayor;

c.) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;

d.) Cheyenne Woods;

e.) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire; and

f.) Michele Smallze, Municipal Court Administrator

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on June 13, 2017, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

MICHELE RIVERS, RMC, TOWNSHIP CLERK

Prepared by:

DASTI, MURPHY, McGUCKIN, ULAKY, KOUTSOURIS & CONNORS

Forked River, New Jersey 08731